BOARD OF EDUCATION OF GENEVA COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 304, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION RE: THE CERTIFICATE OF TAX LEVY FOR 2024

WHEREAS, on the 16th day of December 2024, the Board of Education of Geneva Community Unit School District No. 304 estimated the amounts necessary to be levied for tax year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the estimated amounts necessary to be levied for tax year 2024 were less than or equal to 105% of the aggregate levy extension of the preceding year, thereby requiring no Truth in Taxation hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has ascertained and determined, and does hereby ascertain and determine, that the sum of \$63,639,583 be levied as a special tax for educational purposes, and the sum of \$13,522,000 be levied as a special tax for operations and maintenance purposes, and the sum of \$2,600,479 be levied as a special tax for transportation purposes, and the sum of \$-0- be levied as a special tax for working cash fund purposes, and the sum of \$1,615,411 be levied as a special tax for municipal retirement purposes, and the sum of \$1,957,635 be levied as a special tax for social security purposes, and the sum of \$-0- be levied as a special tax for fire prevention and safety purposes, and the sum of \$-0- be levied as a special tax for tort immunity purposes, and the sum of \$6,937,662 be levied as a special tax for special education purposes on the taxable property of Geneva Community Unit School District No. 304, Kane County, Illinois for the year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has ascertained and determined, and does hereby ascertain and determine, that it is in the best interests of the School District that the School

Treasurer exercise discretion to redistribute the property tax levy upon receipt and review of the extension calculations from the County Clerk of Kane County.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It And It Is Hereby Resolved as follows:

Section 1. That the recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated herein as if fully set forth and restated in this Section 1 *verbatim*.

Section 2. That the foregoing amounts shall be certified and returned to the County Clerk of Kane County as the tax levy of Geneva Community Unit School District No. 304 for the year 2024 on or before the last Tuesday in December 2024.

Section 3. That the School Treasurer of this School District is hereby authorized and directed to receive and promptly review the limiting rate calculations and tax rate calculations prepared and distributed by the County Clerk of Kane County and, to the extent necessary due to the limitations of the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law, make such adjustments within the various funds of the District for which the District levied taxes, and direct the County Clerk to extend taxes in accordance with such adjustments.

Section 4. That the President and Secretary of this Board of Education are hereby authorized and directed to certify the tax levy in the foregoing amounts in the form and manner prescribed by statute and the Secretary of this Board of Education is hereby authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution, together with the annual certificate of tax levy of the School District, with the County Clerk of Kane County, Illinois.

Section 5. That all resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed and that this Resolution shall be in effect forthwith upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 16th day of December 2024.

President, Board of Education Geneva Community Unit School District No. 304, County of Kane, State of Illinois

Secretary, Board of Education Geneva Community Unit School District No. 304, County of Kane, State of Illinois

CERTIFICATION

I,	, do hereby certify that I am Secretary of the Board of
Education of Geneva Community	Unit School District No. 304, Kane County, Illinois and do
further certify that the foregoing F	Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of
Education on December 16, 2024,	, by the following motion, second and roll call vote:
Member	moved that the Resolution be adopted, and
Member	seconded the motion.
Whereupon the following	roll call vote was made:
Ayes:	
	;
Nays:	;
Absent:	
Dated this 16th day of Dec	cember 2024.
	Secretary, Board of Education
	Secretary, Doard of Education

TRUTH-IN-TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I,, hereby certify to the Kane County Clerk	
(Presiding Officer of District)	
that Geneva Community Unit School	l District No. 304 has complied with all provisions of
Public Act 82-102, "Truth-in-Taxation	on Act", as amended, with respect to the adoption of the
2024 Tax Levy.	
-	CHECK ONE BOX -
	amount of ad valorem tax that is less than or equal to 105% elevy extension of the preceding year, thereby requiring no aring and/or notice.
- OR -	
the final aggregate le	an amount of ad valorem tax that is greater than 105% of evy extension of the preceding year and complied with hearing provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the
Said notice was publ	ished in the Kane County Chronicle on December 5, 2024
	(Newspaper)
Said public heari	ng was held on December 16, 2024.
	Presiding Officer

Date: December 16, 2024